

Tammy L. Grimm
Court Executive Officer /
Jury Commissioner

Terri Darr
Court Financial Officer



Superior Court of California,
County of Imperial
1625 W. Main Street
El Centro, CA 92243
(760) 336-3522

R1516-04 Water Intrusion Carpeting

Questions & Answers

issued 10/13/2015

FIRST FLOOR

1. Is there an estimate available for this project?

Answer: The Court has not paid for this service in the past. Re-modeling is always a unique service. Exact measurements have not been taken. The walk-thru is mandatory.

2. What color carpet will be used for Courtroom 4?

Answer: Transistor 17300. Cove base will be 4" same carpet color with metal trim (trim to be determined after award). Please verify carpet colors before any orders are placed

3. In courtroom 4, is furniture movable?

Answer: Everything except the judges bench, cabinet by hallway door, and the rail wall with swinging gate.

4. Will judge's ramp be done?

Answer: No, since it was not affected by water intrusions.

5. In Courtroom 4, will cove base be on all walls?

Answer: Yes, including behind judge's bench.

6. What type of transition for west end of hallway behind courtroom 4?

Answer: Rubber transition for carpet to tile. Transition to restrooms should also be rubber.

7. Will admin furniture be moved?

Answer: No, it will be left in place to lift and place carpet beneath.

8. What type of transition from admin area to east hallway?

Answer: Carpet to carpet with no seam lines.

9. Old traffic area used for supply storage, who will move items?

Answer: Court will box items on shelves and remove boxes. Vendor will move furniture.

10. North entrance into admin, what type of transition?

Answer: Stays metal. Leading from public where marble flooring meets carpet

LOWER LEVEL – JURY AREA

11. Type of cove base?

Answer: Carpet banding with metal trim.

12. Type of transition into other rooms?

Answer: Rubber transition for carpet to be installed in future.

LOWER LEVEL – STORAGE AREA (area east of block wall)

13. Type of cove base?

Answer: Vinyl.

14. Is current VCT to be removed?

Answer: No, carpeting is to go over current VCT. Areas without VCT, should be tile over and/or use filler as needed.

15. Type of cove base?

Answer: Vinyl.

OTHER

16. Is there a ramp available to bring in floor scraper?

Answer: Yes. Work is **not** to be done during Court hours. Work may be done Monday to Friday between 5:30 pm to 6:00 am, weekends and holidays. Court should be able to continue regular work on next business day. Scheduling will take place with Courts Facilities Manager